

No. 21-2359

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ISRAEL RYDIE; ELIZABETH FLEMING,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity as President of the United States; XAVIER
BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; LLOYD J.
AUSTIN, III, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

EREK L. BARRON
United States Attorney

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
SARAH CARROLL
CASN B. ROSS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7511
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4027*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Vaccination Requirement For Federal Employees.....	4
B. Factual Background And Prior Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Barred By The Civil Service Reform Act.....	17
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying A Preliminary Injunction	23
A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	24
1. Plaintiffs Have No Constitutional Right To Hold Federal Employment While Refusing Vaccination Or Refusing To Disclose Their Vaccination Status.....	24
2. The President Has Authority To Condition Federal Employment On Vaccination	34
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Any Irreparable Injury	44
C. The Public Interest And The Balance Of Harms Favor The Government.....	47

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Altschuld v. Raimondo</i> , No. 21-cv-2779, 2021 WL 6113563 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)	45
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Hoffman</i> , 543 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	40, 41
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Atkins v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 667 & n.1 (5th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Bauer v. Summey</i> , No. 21-CV-2952, 2021 WL 4900922 (D.S.C. Oct. 21, 2021)	26
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	26, 29, 43
<i>Brass v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-2778, 2021 WL 6498143 (D. Colo. Dec. 23, 2021), <i>adopted</i> , 2022 WL 136903 (D. Colo. Jan. 14, 2022)	35-36
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , No. 21-1568, 2022 WL 252396 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2022)	35, 42
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	37
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , No. 21-2815, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)	45
<i>Clarry v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 1041 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	27, 28

Department of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988) 36

Di Biase v. SPX Corp.,
872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) 23, 46

DiLuigi v. Kafkalas,
584 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1978) 35

Dixon v. De Blasio,
No. 21-CV-5090, 2021 WL 4750187 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021) 26

Doe v. Zucker,
520 F. Supp. 3d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2021) 26

Elgin v. Department of the Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 13, 18, 19, 21, 33, 49

Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden,
No. 21-cv-356, 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022) 12, 36

Fleming v. Spencer,
718 F. App'x 185 (4th Cir. 2018) 13, 18, 19

Foley v. Biden, No. 21-cv-1098, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021),
ECF No. 18 22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 22

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 15, 34, 36

Friedman v. Schwellenbach,
159 F.2d 22 (D.C. Cir. 1946) 35

Garcia v. United States,
680 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1982) 49

Giesler v. MSPB,
686 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1982) 39

Guerra v. Scruggs,
942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991) 47

<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 235 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2000)	13, 19, 22
<i>Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	30
<i>Henderson ex rel. NLRB v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	15, 42, 43
<i>Hodge v. Jones</i> , 31 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir.) (en banc)	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14, 25, 27, 29
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , No. 21-CV-1494, 2021 WL 4846060 (D. Or. Oct. 18, 2021)	26
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021)	14, 25, 27, 29, 31
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	39
<i>Maniscalco v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 21-CV-5055, 2021 WL 4344267 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 21-2343, 2021 WL 4814767 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2021), <i>application for injunctive relief denied</i> , No. 21A50 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2021)	25
<i>Mapoy v. Carroll</i> , 185 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>McCray v. Biden</i> , No. 21-2882, 2021 WL 5823801 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021)	22
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001)	13, 16, 23

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)..... 22-23

Missouri v. McNeely,
569 U.S. 141 (2013) 28

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land,
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) 16, 44, 45

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 17

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 36

NASA v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011) 14, 24, 31, 32, 42

Navy Seal 1 v. Biden,
No. 21-cv-2429, 2021 WL 5448970 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2021) 22

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 47

Norris v. Stanley,
No. 21-CV-756, 2021 WL 4738827 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 8, 2021) 26

Oklahoma v. Biden,
No. 21-1136, 2021 WL 6126230 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2021) 35, 43

Old Dominion Branch No. 694, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974) 35

Paul v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) 42

Petersburg Cellular P’ship v. Board of Suppliers of Nottoway Cty.,
205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000) 44

Pinar v. Dole,
747 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1984) 20

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944) 26

<i>Rodden v. Fauci</i> , No. 21-cv-317, 2021 WL 5545234 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2021)	22
<i>Rodriguez-Vélez v. Pierluisi-Urrutia</i> , No. 21-1366, 2021 WL 5072017 (D.P.R. Nov. 1, 2021)	26
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	12
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 839 (5th Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	15, 29, 45, 46
<i>Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. Financial Indus. Regulatory Auth., Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	15, 34
<i>Smith v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-19457, 2021 WL 5195688 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2021)	26, 36, 45
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	20
<i>Together Employees v. Mass Gen. Brigham Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021)	38-39
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	30
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017)	22
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union</i> 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	44
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	41

Valdez v. Grisham,
 No. 21-cv-783, 2021 WL 4145746 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2021),
application for injunctive relief denied, No. 21A253 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021) 25, 26

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 11, 27, 28

Waters v. Gaston Cty.,
 57 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 1995) 30

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 24, 27, 29, 30

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 47

Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011) 25, 30, 31

Zucht v. King,
 260 U.S. 174 (1922) 26

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 8.....37

Art. II, § 1, cl. 134

Art. II, § 334

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552a 31

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(7) 32

5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(2) 18

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(A) 18

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(3) 18

5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(2) 18

5 U.S.C. § 2302	18
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)	18
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)-(14)	18
5 U.S.C. § 3301	4, 15, 35, 37, 40, 41
5 U.S.C. § 3302	4, 15, 35, 37, 38
5 U.S.C. § 7301	4, 15, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41
5 U.S.C. § 7512	17
5 U.S.C. § 7513	33
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d)	17
5 U.S.C. § 7701	33
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 752.404	8, 46
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	33
Exec. Order No. 11491, 34 Fed. Reg. 17,605 (Oct. 31, 1969).....	38
Exec. Order No. 12564, 51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 15, 1986).....	4, 37-38
Exec. Order No. 12674, 54 Fed. Reg. 15,159 (Apr. 12, 1989).....	5
§ 101(j).....	38
§ 101(j).....	38

Exec. Order No. 13991,
86 Fed. Reg. 7045 (Jan. 25, 2021) 7

Exec. Order No. 14043,
86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 9, 2021) 1, 6, 7, 28, 30, 40, 44, 50

Legislative Material:

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789).....34

Other Authorities:

Appointment and Promotion of Women in Federal Civil Service,
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 157 (1962) 36

Teri Dobbins Baxter, *Employer-Mandated Vaccination Policies: Different Employers,
New Vaccines, and Hidden Risks*, 2017 Utah L. Rev. 885.....29

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), COVID Data Tracker,
<https://go.usa.gov/xtpWf> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 5

65 Fed. Reg. 82,426 (Dec. 28, 2000) 33

General Order 21-009 (7th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xtEM2>.....48

Pandemic Response Accountability Comm., *Top Challenges Facing Federal
Agencies: COVID-19 Emergency Relief and Response Efforts* (June 2020),
<https://go.usa.gov/xfTb> 6, 40, 48

Task Force, *COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Agency Model Safety Principles* (Sept. 13, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xtmtP>32, 49-50

Task Force, *Vaccinations, Enforcement of Vaccination Requirement for Employees*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xe5aC> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022)7, 8, 33, 46

Task Force, *Vaccinations, Limited Exceptions to Vaccination Requirement*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xe5aC> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022)..... 7, 46

Task Force, *Vaccinations, Vaccination Requirement for Federal Employees*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xe5aC> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022).....7, 12, 40

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment Situation News Release (Oct. 8, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xtUWu	5
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, COVID-19 Building Requirements (Dec. 22, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xtmzw	48
The White House, <i>White House Report: Vaccination Requirements Are Helping Vaccinate More People, Protect Americans from COVID-19, and Strengthen the Economy</i> (Oct. 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xtNTB	5, 6, 39
